any representation or warranty save as expressly set out herein or in any 
document expressly referred to herein. 

2.0 APPOINTMENT AND CONSIDERATION 

MPC  hereby appoints the Consultant and the Consultant accepts the 
appointment to provide the Services for a consideration of Ringgit Malaysia One 
Hundred and Forty Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Two only 
(RM147,392.00) as the ceiling contract amount (SST 6% not included) 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Contract Price” and specified  in Appendix 5A 
of this Agreement)  which consists of Ringgit Malaysia One Hundred and Forty 
Seven Thousand Three Hundred and Ninety Two only 
(RM147,392.00)(excluding SST %) as the ceiling consulting fee (as specified  in 

Appendix 5B of this Agreement) and Ringgit Malaysia Zero only (RM0.00) as 
the ceiling out of pocket expenses (as specified in Appendix 5C of this 
Agreement) subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreement as